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TO: ALL COUNTY BOARDS OF SUPERVISORS
ALL COUNTY TREASURERS
ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND SHARE OF KIDS’ PLATE
REVENUE

We are pleased to inform you that within 90 days of the passage of the state budget, we
will be distributing Kids’ Plate revenue for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2010-2011. The total
revenue for SFY 2009-2010 is $1,260,000. Each county’s share is based on their
proportion of the state’s children’s population age 0-18 as reported by Department of
Finance statistics starting July 2009. The allocations for each fiscal year are shown on
the enclosed charts (Attachment A).

The California Department of Motor Vehicles generates the Kids’ Plate revenue from
initial and renewal fees for custom and sequential California “Kids” vehicle license
plates. The intent of the revenue is to strengthen health and safety protections for
children and to help fund programs to reduce child injury and child abuse. Pursuant to
Welfare and Institutions Code Section 18285 and Vehicle Code Section 5072,

Kids’ Plate revenue is deposited into the Child Health and Safety Fund. Statute
requires that it be distributed as follows:

e 50 percent to the Child Day Care Licensing Unit of the Community Care
Licensing Division within the California Department of Social Services,

e 25 percent to the Childhood Injury Control Program within the California
Department of Public Health,

e 22.5 percent to County Children’s Trust Funds, and
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e 2.5 percent to the State Children’s Trust Fund.
To facilitate your efforts toward preventing child abuse and neglect, we encourage you
to coordinate the use of the Kids’ Plate revenue with other funds provided for Child
Abuse Prevention, Intervention and Treatment; Community-Based Child Abuse

Prevention; and Promoting Safe and Stable Families.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (916) 651-6600 or
Lee Ann Kelly, Assistant Chief, Office of Child Abuse Prevention, at (916) 651-6960.

Sincerely,
Original Document Signed By:
LINNE STOUT, Chief

Child Protection and Family Support Branch

Attachments



Attachment A

KIDS PLATE COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS

2009 Population County CTF
COUNTY Children 0-18 Percent to Total Allocation
Alameda 382,138 3.5994% $45,353
Alpine 239 0.0023% $28
Amador 7,250 0.0683% $860
Butte 52,510 0.4946% $6,232
Calaveras 8,734 0.0823% $1,037
Colusa 6,843 0.0645% $812
Contra Costa 269,817 2.5415% $32,022
Del Norte 6,820 0.0642% $809
El Dorado 42,868 0.4038% $5,088
Fresno 296,077 2.7888% $35,139
Glenn 8,582 0.0808% $1,019
Humboldt 29,688 0.2796% $3,523
Imperial 51,425 0.4844% $6,103
Inyo 4,151 0.0391% $493
Kern 270,939 2.5520% $32,156
Kings 48,297 0.4549% $5,732
Lake 13,874 0.1307% $1,647
Lassen 7,407 0.0698% $879
Los Angeles 2,933,540 27.6316% $348,158
Madera 45,858 0.4319% $5,443
Marin 56,770 0.5347% $6,738
Mariposa 3,300 0.0311% $392
Mendocino 21,835 0.2057% $2,591
Merced 86,348 0.8133% $10,248
Modoc 2,254 0.0212% $268
Mono 3,211 0.0302% $381
Monterey 127,330 1.1993% $15,112
Napa 37,286 0.3512% $4,425
Nevada 19,791 0.1864% $2,349
Orange 848,878 7.9957% $100,746
Placer 90,070 0.8484% $10,690
Plumas 4,167 0.0392% $495
Riverside 655,714 6.1763% $77,821
Sacramento 400,439 3.7718% $47,525
San Benito 19,034 0.1793% $2,259
San Bernardino 649,523 6.1180% $77,087
San Diego 855,806 8.0610% $101,569
San Francisco 124,584 1.1735% $14,786
San Joaquin 248,372 2.3395% $29,477
San Luis Obispo 58,872 0.5545% $6,987
San Mateo 172,055 1.6206% $20,420
Santa Barbara 111,338 1.0487% $13,214
Santa Clara 475,985 4.4834% $56,491
Santa Cruz 61,479 0.5791% $7,296
Shasta 45,500 0.4286% $5,400
Sierra 601 0.0057% $71
Siskiyou 10,141 0.0955% $1,204
Solano 115,416 1.0871% $13,698
Sonoma 125,340 1.1806% $14,876
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Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura
Yolo
Yuba

Total

182,176
31,467
16,113

3,018

148,923
10,428

228,433
53,183
24,387

10,616,624
Total county
population
from Dept. of
Finance Baseline
06 Population
Report

1.7160%
0.2964%
0.1518%
0.0284%
1.4027%
0.0982%
2.1517%
0.5009%
0.2297%
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$21,621
$3,735
$1,912
$358
$17,674
$1,238
$27,111
$6,312
$2,894

$1,260,000
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