

STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY **DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES**

744 P Street • Sacramento, CA 95814 • www.cdss.ca.gov



October 18, 2010

ALL COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO. I-80-10

 [] State Law Change [] Federal Law or Regulation Change [] Court Order [] Clarification Requested by One or More Counties [X] Initiated by CDSS
[A] Illitiated by CD33

TO: ALL COUNTY BOARDS OF SUPERVISORS

ALL COUNTY TREASURERS

ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND SHARE OF KIDS' PLATE

REVENUE

We are pleased to inform you that within 90 days of the passage of the state budget, we will be distributing Kids' Plate revenue for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2010-2011. The total revenue for SFY 2009-2010 is \$1,260,000. Each county's share is based on their proportion of the state's children's population age 0-18 as reported by Department of Finance statistics starting July 2009. The allocations for each fiscal year are shown on the enclosed charts (Attachment A).

The California Department of Motor Vehicles generates the Kids' Plate revenue from initial and renewal fees for custom and sequential California "Kids" vehicle license plates. The intent of the revenue is to strengthen health and safety protections for children and to help fund programs to reduce child injury and child abuse. Pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Section 18285 and Vehicle Code Section 5072, Kids' Plate revenue is deposited into the Child Health and Safety Fund. Statute requires that it be distributed as follows:

- 50 percent to the Child Day Care Licensing Unit of the Community Care Licensing Division within the California Department of Social Services,
- 25 percent to the Childhood Injury Control Program within the California Department of Public Health,
- 22.5 percent to County Children's Trust Funds, and

All County Letter No. I-80-10 Page Two

• 2.5 percent to the State Children's Trust Fund.

To facilitate your efforts toward preventing child abuse and neglect, we encourage you to coordinate the use of the Kids' Plate revenue with other funds provided for Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention and Treatment; Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention; and Promoting Safe and Stable Families.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (916) 651-6600 or Lee Ann Kelly, Assistant Chief, Office of Child Abuse Prevention, at (916) 651-6960.

Sincerely,

Original Document Signed By:

LINNÉ STOUT, Chief Child Protection and Family Support Branch

Attachments

KIDS PLATE COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS

KIDS PLATE CO		TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS	County CTF
COUNTY	2009 Population Children 0-18	Percent to Total	County CTF Allocation
Alameda	382,138	3.5994%	\$45,353
Alpine	239	0.0023%	\$28
Amador	7,250	0.0683%	\$860
Butte	52,510	0.4946%	\$6,232
Calaveras	8,734	0.0823%	\$1,037
Colusa	6,843	0.0645%	\$812
Contra Costa	269,817	2.5415%	\$32,022
Del Norte	6,820	0.0642%	\$809
El Dorado	42,868	0.4038%	\$5,088
Fresno	296,077	2.7888%	\$35,139
Glenn	8,582	0.0808%	\$1,019
Humboldt	29,688	0.2796%	\$3,523
Imperial	51,425	0.4844%	\$6,103
Inyo	4,151	0.0391%	\$493
Kern	270,939	2.5520%	\$32,156
Kings	48,297	0.4549%	\$5,732
Lake	13,874	0.1307%	\$1,647
Lassen	7,407	0.0698%	\$879
Los Angeles	2,933,540	27.6316%	\$348,158
Madera	45,858	0.4319%	\$5,443
Marin	56,770	0.5347%	\$6,738
Mariposa	3,300	0.0311%	\$392
Mendocino	21,835	0.2057%	\$2,591
Merced	86,348	0.8133%	\$10,248
Modoc	2,254	0.0212%	\$268
Mono	3,211	0.0302%	\$381
Monterey	127,330	1.1993%	\$15,112
Napa	37,286	0.3512%	\$4,425
Nevada	19,791	0.1864%	\$2,349
Orange	848,878	7.9957%	\$100,746
Placer	90,070	0.8484%	\$10,690
Plumas	4,167	0.0392%	\$495
Riverside	655,714	6.1763%	\$77,821
Sacramento	400,439	3.7718%	\$47,525
San Benito	19,034	0.1793%	\$2,259
San Bernardino	649,523	6.1180%	\$77,087
San Diego	855,806	8.0610%	\$101,569
San Francisco	124,584	1.1735%	\$14,786
San Joaquin	248,372	2.3395%	\$29,477
San Luis Obispo	58,872	0.5545%	\$6,987
San Mateo	172,055	1.6206%	\$20,420
Santa Barbara	111,338	1.0487%	\$13,214
Santa Clara	475,985	4.4834%	\$56,491
Santa Cruz	61,479	0.5791%	\$7,296
Shasta	45,500	0.4286%	\$5,400
Sierra	601	0.0057%	φο,400 \$71
Siskiyou	10,141	0.0955%	\$1,204
Solano	115,416	1.0871%	\$13,698
Sonoma	125,340	1.1806%	\$13,030
Sonoma	120,040	1.100070	Ψ17,010

Stanislaus	182,176	1.7160%	\$21,621
Sutter	31,467	0.2964%	\$3,735
Tehama	16,113	0.1518%	\$1,912
Trinity	3,018	0.0284%	\$358
Tulare	148,923	1.4027%	\$17,674
Tuolumne	10,428	0.0982%	\$1,238
Ventura	228,433	2.1517%	\$27,111
Yolo	53,183	0.5009%	\$6,312
Yuba	24,387	0.2297%	\$2,894

Total 10,616,624 **\$1,260,000**

Total county population from Dept. of Finance Baseline 06 Population Report